

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7326/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 16/11/2005 in  
of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

CWP No. 433/2004

STATE OF H.P. &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAMLESH KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 09/08/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.C. Dhingra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties, and in view of the fact that the order of the Central Administrative Tribunal has been given effect to by the petitioner in regularizing the respondent against the post of Complaint Attendant, as directed, and having regard to the fact that he had been working as Complaint Attendant for more than nine years and the criteria for regularization is eight years, we do not see any justification for the petitioner to have moved the Special Leave Petition. The same is accordingly dismissed. There will be no order as to costs.

(Ganga Thakur)  
PS to Registrar(Juginder Kaur)  
Court Master